

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae / Freddie Mac Senior  
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class  
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-01288 (RCL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
This document relates to:  
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS MISSTATE THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD .....	2
II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	3
A. The Shareholder Contracts Leave No “Gap” for the Implied Covenant to Fill .....	3
B. The Supreme Court’s <i>Collins</i> Decision Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Claim .....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Claim Improperly Alleges an Anticipatory Breach .....	11
D. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Any Amount of Harm with Reasonable Certainty .....	15
1. Plaintiffs Introduced No Evidence To Show That Current Shareholders Are Worse Off Today Due to the Third Amendment .....	15
2. Plaintiffs Introduced No Evidence Accounting for the Sizeable Share-Price Increases Shortly After the Third Amendment .....	17
3. Plaintiffs Introduced No Evidence To Account for a Potential Alternative Cause of the One-Day Decline in Share Prices .....	19
III. POST-THIRD AMENDMENT PURCHASERS LACK STANDING TO SUE .....	20
A. This Claim Does Not Travel With the Shares Under Virginia Law .....	20
B. This Claim Does Not Travel With the Shares Under Delaware Law .....	22
C. Standing Is a Jurisdictional Issue That Cannot Be Waived or Estopped .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4146699 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2021).....	21
<i>Abella v. Universal Leaf Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Va. 1982) .....	22
<i>Acticon AG v. China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	6
<i>Baker v. Kroger Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1172 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Beach TV Props., Inc. v. Solomon</i> , 2016 WL 6068806 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2016) .....	25
<i>Blaustein v. Lord Baltimore Cap. Corp.</i> , 84 A.3d 954 (Del. 2014) .....	5
<i>Bluebird Partners, LP v. First Fid. Bank, N.A. N.J.</i> , 85 F.3d 970 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Bluebird Partners, LP v. First Fidelity Bank</i> , 896 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	21, 23
<i>Buckley Fam. Tr. v. McCleary</i> , 2020 WL 1522549 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2020).....	3
<i>In re Cattell</i> , 2021 WL 1100068 (Bankr. D. Or. Mar. 22, 2021) .....	2
<i>*Cheatham I.R.A. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 137 N.E.3d 45 (Ohio 2019).....	21, 22
<i>*Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

*\*DG BF, LLC v. Ray*,  
 2021 WL 776742 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021).....3, 5

*Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo*,  
 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....18

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency*,  
 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....11

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency*,  
 2022 WL 11110548 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2022) .....15, 16

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency*,  
 2022 WL 4745970 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2022) ..... *passim*

*Glaxo Grp. Ltd. v. DRIT LP*,  
 248 A.3d 911 (Del. 2021) .....6

*Glenn v. Fay*,  
 281 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2017).....14

*Hurd v. District of Columbia*,  
 -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2023 WL 8697829 (D.D.C. Dec. 15, 2023).....21

*I.A.T.S.E. Local No. One Pension Fund v. General Electric Co.*  
 2016 WL 7100493 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2016).....23, 24, 25

*Jaroslawicz v. M&T Bank Corp.*,  
 2024 WL 474846 (D. Del. Feb. 7, 2024).....16

*Martin v. Howard Univ.*,  
 275 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....2

*Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett*,  
 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....7

*Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon*,  
 2023 WL 5128079 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2023).....25

*Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*\*Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi. v. DV Realty Advisors LLC*,  
 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012) .....4

*Ross v. Walton*,  
 668 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2009).....18

<i>Rupolo v. Oshkosh Truck Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5520756 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013) .....	2
<i>Shareholder Representative Servs. LLC v. Albertsons Cos., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2311455 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2021).....	5
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 432447 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001) .....	24
<i>United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	25
<i>Urduan v. WR Cap. Partners, LLC</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020) .....	23
<i>US Fax Law Ctr., Inc. v. iHire, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Wilmington Leasing, Inc. v. Parrish Leasing Co.</i> , 1996 WL 560190 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 24 F.4th 686 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) .....	3, 6
12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(1) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(2) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(3) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	24
UCC § 8-302 .....	20, 21, 22
Va. Code § 8.1A-103(a)(3).....	21
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 253 (1981).....	14
